



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BUTTONWOOD TREE VALUE  
PARTNERS, LP and FRANKLIN VALUE  
INVESTORS TRUST-FRANKLIN  
MICROCAP VALUE FUND,

Plaintiffs Below-Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL J. SULLIVAN, STEPHEN  
E. FUHRMAN, RONALD V. KAZMAR,  
MICHAEL X. CRONIN, JOHN F.  
CALHOUN and CHRISTOPHER M.  
RODGERS,

Defendants Below-Appellees,

and

CENTRAL STEEL AND WIRE  
COMPANY,

Nominal Defendant Below  
-Appellee.

No. 178, 2015

APPEAL FROM THE COURT  
OF CHANCERY OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE,  
CONSOL. C.A. NO. 9552-VCL

**INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS BELOW-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

David C. Blickenstaff  
Lawrence H. Heftman  
Schiff Hardin LLP  
233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 6600  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 258-5500

Samuel A. Nolen (#971)  
A. Jacob Werrett (#5546)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
920 N. King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-Appellees  
Michael J. Sullivan, Stephen E. Fuhrman,  
Ronald V. Kazmar, Michael X. Cronin,  
John F. Calhoun and Christopher M.  
Rodgers*

June 22, 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>TABLE OF CITATIONS</b> .....	iii
<b>NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....	5
A.    Central Steel and the Conserve School Trust.....	5
B.    Mr. Lowenstine’s Recommendation that the Trust Retain Its Interest in Central Steel .....	6
C.    The Samuel, Son Proposal to Purchase the Trust’s Shares.....	7
D.    The “Expressions of Interest” .....	9
E.    Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	9
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	11
I. <b>THE JUDGMENT BELOW SHOULD BE AFFIRMED           BECAUSE THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS DID NOT           BREACH ANY FIDUCIARY DUTY TO PLAINTIFFS BY           DECLINING TO PURSUE A SALE OF CENTRAL STEEL</b> .....	11
A. <b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED</b> .....	11
B. <b>SCOPE OF REVIEW</b> .....	11
C. <b>MERITS OF ARGUMENT</b> .....	12
1.    Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Against the Individual Defendants as Trustees.....	13
a.    The Conserve School Trust Had No Duty to Sell Its Controlling Stake in Central Steel. ....	13

b.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Challenge the Trustees’ Decision.....	16
2.	Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim Against the Individual Defendants as Directors. ....	18
a.	The Directors Had No Duty to Pursue a Sale the Controlling Stockholder Had Rejected. ....	18
b.	The Trial Court Correctly Held that Plaintiffs Failed to Rebut the Business Judgment Rule.....	25
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>35</b>

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bershad v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 535 A.2d 840 (Del. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Binks v. DSL.net, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1713629 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2010).....	15
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012) .....	12
<i>Cincinnati Bell Cellular Sys. Co. v. Ameritech Mobile Phone Serv. of Cincinnati, Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 506906 (Del. Ch. Sept. 3, 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 692 A.2d 411 (Del. 1997) (TABLE).....	14
<i>Cleveland Trust Co. v. Eaton</i> , 256 N.E.2d 198 (Ohio 1970) .....	17
<i>Conserve Cmty., LLC v. Conserve School Trust</i> , 794 N.W.2d 927 (Wis. Ct. App. 2010) (TABLE) .....	8
<i>Culver Educ. Found. v. Blythe, et al.</i> , Case No. 05 C 6480 (N.D. Ill.) .....	8
<i>Dick v. Peoples Mid-Illinois Corp.</i> , 609 N.E.2d 997 (Ill. App. Ct. 4th Dist. 1993) .....	24
<i>In re Digex Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 789 A.2d 1176 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	19, 20
<i>Emerson Radio Corp. v. Int'l Jensen Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 483086 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 1996) .....	15
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Janowiak v. Tiesi</i> , 932 N.E.2d 569 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 2010).....	23

<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 106 A.3d 1035 (Del. 2014) .....	11
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) .....	34
<i>Mendel v. Carroll</i> , 651 A.2d 297 (Del. Ch. 1994) .....	14
<i>Miller &amp; Lux, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 318 F.2d 831 (9th Cir. 1963) .....	17
<i>In re Morton’s Rest. Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	15
<i>Peter Schoenfeld Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Shaw</i> , 2003 WL 21649926 (Del. Ch. Jul. 10, 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 840 A.2d 642 (Del. 2003)(TABLE).....	14
<i>Pogostin v. Rice</i> , 480 A.2d 619 (Del. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pollock v. Peterson</i> , 271 A.2d 45 (Del. Ch. 1970) .....	17
<i>Rennacker v. Rennacker</i> , 509 N.E.2d 798 (Ill. App. Ct. 3d Dist. 1987) .....	23
<i>Schlosser v. Schlosser</i> , 618 N.E.2d 360 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st. Dist. 1993).....	17
<i>Sergeson v. Del. Trust Co.</i> , 413 A.2d 880 (Del. 1980) .....	17
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971) .....	16, 21
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012) .....	22
<i>Tanzer v. Int’l General Indus., Inc.</i> , 379 A.2d 1121 (Del. 1997) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.*,  
493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) .....26

**Other Authorities**

Supr. Ct. R. 6(a) .....2  
3 Scott & Ascher on Trusts § 18.1.8.1 (5th ed. 2007) .....17  
4 Scott & Ascher on Trusts § 24.4 (5th ed. 2007) .....17
